Attorney Dkt. 22281 Form **PTO-1595**

IN THE UNITE

RECO

03-12-1999

PATENT APPLICATION **EMARK OFFICE**

SHEET

100980412

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy the 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): 1. Name: Seagate Technology, Inc. Nigel F. Misso and Steve S. Eckerd Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment of U.S. Patent Application entitled LATCH FOR DISC DRIVES filed February 26, 1999. □ Merger Street Address: 920 Disc Drive ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other City: Scotts Valley State: CA ZIP: 95067 Execution Date: February 26., 1999. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 199<u>9</u>. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes No Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. correspondence concerning document should be involved: mailed: Bill D. McCarthy Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Crowe & Dunlevy Deposit account number: 13-0110 1800 Mid-America Tower, 20 N. Broadway City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip: 73102-8273 (if additional fees required) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE \$ 9 Statement and signature. is true and correct and any attached copy is a 🕏 ue copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information February 26, 1999 Randall K. McCarthy Signature Reg. No. 39,297 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: N:\wpfiles\Seagate\22200 Files\22281\PTO-1595.ASG.wpd

REEL: 9797 FRAME: 0623

EXPRESS MAIL RECEIPT NO.: EL219493121US (Joint) SEAGATE

Docket No. 22281 SEA 8786

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Nigel F. Misso and Steve S. Eckerd are the joint inventors of an invention in <u>LATCH FOR DISC DRIVES</u>, for which we have executed an application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Seagate Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at Scotts Valley, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, as well as any and all applications for Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates which may be filed on said invention in any country or countries, as well as any and all Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates which may be granted on any such application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application, and any and all Letters Patents which may be granted for said invention and/or on said application, including all extensions, continuations, divisions and reissues thereof, and our right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions. Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other convention, treaty or reciprocal agreement to which the United States is a party concerning priority in inventions, patents, designs, inventor's certificates, industrial property or industrial models, and any and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificate which has heretofore or may hereafter be filed on said invention in any country or countries, as well as any and all Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates which may be granted on any such application, including all extensions, continuations, divisions, reissues and renewals thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Seagate Technology, Inc. for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made;

AND we covenant that we have not and will not execute any instrument or take any action contrary to this assignment, nor encumber the title of Seagate Technology, Inc., in, to and under said invention, applications, Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates, and that we have the right to execute this instrument;

N:\wpfiles\Seagate\22200 Files\22281\Assignment.wpd

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 9797 FRAME: 0624 AND we, and each of us, hereby covenant and agree to keep Seagate Technology, Inc. advised of our current residence addresses, and we, and each of us, or our executors, administrators, representatives or assigns, will execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts deemed by Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns, necessary or desirable in any proceeding concerning any of said applications or Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates, including, but not limited to, proceedings for the procurement or enforcement of Letters Patents for said invention, or for the reissue, renewal or extension thereof, at the expense of Seagate Technology, Inc. but without charge to Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns.

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates to Seagate Technology, Inc. or its designee in accordance with this instrument.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale.

Date: 26 FEB 1999	Nigel F. Misso, ASSIGNOR
Date: 2/26/99	Steve S. Eckerd, ASSIGNOR
STATE OF <u>OKLAHOMA</u> COUNTY OF <u>CANADIAN</u>)) ss.)
deluruary, 1998 by Nigel F. Mi	dged before me, a Notary Public, on this 26 th day of sso. June Lampbul Totary Public
<u></u>	Jones Campbell Jorany Public

N:\wpfiles\Seagate\22200 Files\22281\Assignment.wpd

My Commission Expires: May 16, 2001

Page 2 of 3

STATE OF <u>OKLAHOMA</u>)
COUNTY OFCANADIAN) ss.)
(Month) , 1996 by Steve S. Eckerd.	Fore me, a Notary Public, on this <u>26th</u> day of
Notary Pi	ny S. Campbell
My Commission Expires: May 16, 2001	

Page 3 of 3

Crowe & Dunlevy

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
1800 MID-AMERICA TOWER
20 NORTH BROADWAY
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102-8273
(405) 235-7700

FAX (405) 239-6651 www.crowedunlevy.com NORMAN 104 EAST EUFAULA STREET NORMAN, OKLAHOMA 73069-6017 (405) 321-7317 FAX (405) 360-4002



Intellectual Property/Patent Group

101 PARK AVENUE SUITE 250 OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102-7206 (405) 232-5600 FAX (405) 232-5635

February 26, 1999

Express Mail Receipt No.: EL219493121US

Deposited on February 26, 1999

TULSA

500 KENNEDY BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-3313

(918) 592-9800

FAX (918) 592-9801

Sir:

BOX PATENT APPLICATION Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: U.S. Patent Application entitled LATCH FOR DISC DRIVES

Inventors: Nigel F. Misso and Steve S. Eckerd

Filing Date: February 26, 1999

Our Docket: 22281

Enclosed for recording is the Assignment for the following United States patent application:

Re: U.S. Patent Application entitled LATCH FOR DISC DRIVES

Inventors: Nigel F. Misso and Steve S. Eckerd

Assignee: Seagate Technology, Inc.

Our Docket Number 22281

A Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Patents Only, Form PTO-1595, is provided for the above documents. A check in the amount of \$40.00 is also enclosed to cover the recording fee. Should additional fees be required, you are hereby authorized to charge same to Deposit Account No. 13-0110.

PATENT REEL: 9797 FRAME: 0627 BOX PATENT APPLICATION Assistant Commissioner for Patents February 26, 1999 Page 2

RECORDED: 02/26/1999

The enclosed documents are being sent by Express Mail, Receipt No. EL219493121US on February 26, 1999.

Respectfully submitted,

Randall K. McCarthy

Registration No. 39,297

RKM/llh Enclosures

> PATENT REEL: 9797 FRAME: 0628